## The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh By-Law Number 2025-022

Being a by-law to authorize the execution of an Agreement between The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh and Olinda Farms Inc.

**Whereas** The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh ([Town) is the owner of the lands legally described as Part Lots 14, 15 and 16, Concession 12, designated as Part 2, Plan 12R-25526 in the Town of Tecumseh, registered in the Land Titles office in Windsor on August 11, 2013, (Town Lands);

And whereas Olinda Farms Inc. (Farmer) is interested in farming the Town Lands;

**And whereas** the Town entered into an Agreement with the Farmer since January 1, 2020 with the option to renew the Agreement in 2021, and 2023 for two-year terms;

**And whereas** the Farmer and the Town is desirous of entering into a further Agreement to permit the Farmer to grow crops on the Town Lands for the 2025 crop year with the term of lease ending on December 31, 2025;

**And whereas** under Section 5 of the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001 c.25, the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by its Council by by-law.

## Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Tecumseh enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the Mayor and the Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh, to execute a Farm Lease Agreement dated the 25th day of February, 2025, between The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh and Olinda Farms Inc., a copy of which Farm Lease Agreement is attached hereto and forms part of this by-law and to do such further and other acts which may be necessary to implement the said Farm Lease Agreement.
- 2. **That** this by-law shall come into full force and take effect on the date of the third and final reading thereof.